
1. Effective (Isotropic) Radiated Power Output Data 

1.1 Test Result 

1.1.1 BandII_EIRP 

Band: II 

ENV 
Mode Frequency 

(MHz) 
Conducted Power 

(dBm) 
Gain 
(dBi) 

EIRP (dBm) 
Verdict 

Network Subset Result Limit 

NTNV 

RMC 12.2kbps RMC 

1852.4 24.29 -0.88 23.41 <=33.01 Pass 

1880 24.33 -0.88 23.45 <=33.01 Pass 

1907.6 24.31 -0.88 23.43 <=33.01 Pass 

HSDPA 

Subtest 1 1852.4 22.40 -0.88 21.52 <=33.01 Pass 

Subtest 2 1852.4 22.41 -0.88 21.53 <=33.01 Pass 

Subtest 3 1852.4 22.40 -0.88 21.52 <=33.01 Pass 

Subtest 4 1852.4 22.40 -0.88 21.52 <=33.01 Pass 

Subtest 1 1880 22.46 -0.88 21.58 <=33.01 Pass 

Subtest 2 1880 22.46 -0.88 21.58 <=33.01 Pass 

Subtest 3 1880 22.47 -0.88 21.59 <=33.01 Pass 

Subtest 4 1880 22.46 -0.88 21.58 <=33.01 Pass 

Subtest 1 1907.6 22.41 -0.88 21.53 <=33.01 Pass 

Subtest 2 1907.6 22.41 -0.88 21.53 <=33.01 Pass 

Subtest 3 1907.6 22.41 -0.88 21.53 <=33.01 Pass 

Subtest 4 1907.6 22.42 -0.88 21.54 <=33.01 Pass 

HSUPA 

Subtest 1 1852.4 20.11 -0.88 19.23 <=33.01 Pass 

Subtest 2 1852.4 20.35 -0.88 19.47 <=33.01 Pass 

Subtest 3 1852.4 20.34 -0.88 19.46 <=33.01 Pass 

Subtest 4 1852.4 20.59 -0.88 19.71 <=33.01 Pass 

Subtest 5 1852.4 20.43 -0.88 19.55 <=33.01 Pass 

Subtest 1 1880 20.39 -0.88 19.51 <=33.01 Pass 

Subtest 2 1880 20.42 -0.88 19.54 <=33.01 Pass 

Subtest 3 1880 20.18 -0.88 19.30 <=33.01 Pass 

Subtest 4 1880 20.40 -0.88 19.52 <=33.01 Pass 

Subtest 5 1880 20.69 -0.88 19.81 <=33.01 Pass 

Subtest 1 1907.6 20.19 -0.88 19.31 <=33.01 Pass 

Subtest 2 1907.6 20.23 -0.88 19.35 <=33.01 Pass 

Subtest 3 1907.6 20.47 -0.88 19.59 <=33.01 Pass 

Subtest 4 1907.6 20.68 -0.88 19.80 <=33.01 Pass 

Subtest 5 1907.6 20.83 -0.88 19.95 <=33.01 Pass 

Note1: EIRP=Conducted Power+Antenna Gain 

  



 

2. Frequency Stability 

2.1 Test Result 

2.1.1 BandII 

Band: II 

Network 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
Temp. 
(°C) 

Voltage 
(VDC) 

Freq. Error 
(Hz) 

Freq. vs. Rated (ppm) 
Verdict 

Result Limit 

RMC 

1852.4 

20 

3.4 0.359 0.0002 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

3.8 -2.106 -0.0011 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

4.45 -2.886 -0.0016 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-30 3.8 -2.890 -0.0016 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 3.8 -2.665 -0.0014 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-10 3.8 -2.031 -0.0011 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

0 3.8 -0.939 -0.0005 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 3.8 0.070 0.0000 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

30 3.8 2.169 0.0012 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

40 3.8 0.109 0.0001 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

50 3.8 0.196 0.0001 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

1880 

20 

3.4 -0.405 -0.0002 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

3.8 0.490 0.0003 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

4.45 -0.479 -0.0003 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-30 3.8 1.362 0.0007 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 3.8 1.202 0.0006 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-10 3.8 1.065 0.0006 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

0 3.8 2.765 0.0015 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 3.8 1.221 0.0006 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

30 3.8 0.689 0.0004 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

40 3.8 1.351 0.0007 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

50 3.8 3.123 0.0017 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

1907.6 

20 

3.4 3.382 0.0018 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

3.8 0.477 0.0003 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

4.45 4.833 0.0025 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-30 3.8 1.715 0.0009 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 3.8 3.794 0.0020 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-10 3.8 1.851 0.0010 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

0 3.8 1.796 0.0009 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 3.8 3.340 0.0018 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

30 3.8 -0.027 0.0000 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

40 3.8 2.594 0.0014 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

50 3.8 1.144 0.0006 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

HSDPA 

1852.4 

20 

3.4 1.924 0.0010 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

3.8 -0.529 -0.0003 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

4.45 -0.687 -0.0004 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-30 3.8 0.386 0.0002 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 3.8 0.193 0.0001 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-10 3.8 -0.808 -0.0004 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

0 3.8 0.308 0.0002 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 3.8 0.744 0.0004 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

30 3.8 0.815 0.0004 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

40 3.8 0.615 0.0003 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

50 3.8 1.638 0.0009 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

1880 20 

3.4 -0.694 -0.0004 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

3.8 -0.508 -0.0003 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

4.45 -0.436 -0.0002 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 



-30 3.8 0.973 0.0005 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 3.8 -0.186 -0.0001 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-10 3.8 -0.079 0.0000 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

0 3.8 0.293 0.0002 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 3.8 0.315 0.0002 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

30 3.8 0.057 0.0000 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

40 3.8 0.443 0.0002 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

50 3.8 -0.036 0.0000 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

1907.6 

20 

3.4 -1.545 -0.0008 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

3.8 -1.338 -0.0007 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

4.45 -0.815 -0.0004 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-30 3.8 -1.488 -0.0008 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 3.8 -1.001 -0.0005 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-10 3.8 -2.089 -0.0011 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

0 3.8 -0.021 0.0000 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 3.8 0.751 0.0004 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

30 3.8 -0.701 -0.0004 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

40 3.8 -0.837 -0.0004 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

50 3.8 -1.130 -0.0006 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

HSUPA 

1852.4 

20 

3.4 7.460 0.0040 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

3.8 4.048 0.0022 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

4.45 5.829 0.0031 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-30 3.8 4.356 0.0024 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 3.8 6.759 0.0036 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-10 3.8 3.963 0.0021 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

0 3.8 5.164 0.0028 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 3.8 6.666 0.0036 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

30 3.8 6.802 0.0037 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

40 3.8 4.334 0.0023 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

50 3.8 5.093 0.0027 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

1880 

20 

3.4 7.532 0.0040 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

3.8 4.113 0.0022 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

4.45 6.194 0.0033 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-30 3.8 3.955 0.0021 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 3.8 8.047 0.0043 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-10 3.8 5.679 0.0030 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

0 3.8 5.622 0.0030 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 3.8 8.061 0.0043 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

30 3.8 6.659 0.0035 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

40 3.8 4.306 0.0023 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

50 3.8 7.095 0.0038 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

1907.6 

20 

3.4 8.984 0.0047 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

3.8 7.625 0.0040 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

4.45 6.502 0.0034 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-30 3.8 5.500 0.0029 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 3.8 4.535 0.0024 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-10 3.8 6.280 0.0033 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

0 3.8 5.858 0.0031 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 3.8 8.547 0.0045 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

30 3.8 4.756 0.0025 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

40 3.8 6.409 0.0034 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

50 3.8 5.286 0.0028 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

  



 

3. 99% & 26dB Bandwidth 

3.1 Test Result 

3.1.1 BandII_OBW 

Band: II 

ENV 
Mode Frequency 

(MHz) 
99% Occupied Bandwidth (MHz) 

Verdict 
Network Subset Result Limit 

NTNV 

RMC 12.2kbps RMC 

1852.4 4.188 / Pass 

1880 4.169 / Pass 

1907.6 4.153 / Pass 

HSDPA Subtest 1 

1852.4 4.174 / Pass 

1880 4.163 / Pass 

1907.6 4.148 / Pass 

HSUPA Subtest 1 

1852.4 4.162 / Pass 

1880 4.167 / Pass 

1907.6 4.165 / Pass 

 

3.1.2 BandII_XDB 

Band: II 

ENV 
Mode Frequency 

(MHz) 
26dB Bandwidth (MHz) 

Verdict 
Network Subset Result Limit 

NTNV 

RMC 12.2kbps RMC 

1852.4 4.754 / Pass 

1880 4.733 / Pass 

1907.6 4.738 / Pass 

HSDPA Subtest 1 

1852.4 4.725 / Pass 

1880 4.723 / Pass 

1907.6 4.708 / Pass 

HSUPA Subtest 1 

1852.4 4.752 / Pass 

1880 4.744 / Pass 

1907.6 4.713 / Pass 

 

  



3.2 Test Graph 

3.2.1 BandII_OBW 

BandII_RMC_LCH_1852.4MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 
BandII_RMC_MCH_1880MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 

  



BandII_RMC_HCH_1907.6MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 
BandII_HSDPA_LCH_1852.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



BandII_HSDPA_MCH_1880MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
BandII_HSDPA_HCH_1907.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



BandII_HSUPA_LCH_1852.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
BandII_HSUPA_MCH_1880MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



BandII_HSUPA_HCH_1907.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



 

3.2.2 BandII_XDB 

BandII_RMC_LCH_1852.4MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 
BandII_RMC_MCH_1880MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 

  



BandII_RMC_HCH_1907.6MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 
BandII_HSDPA_LCH_1852.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



BandII_HSDPA_MCH_1880MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
BandII_HSDPA_HCH_1907.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



BandII_HSUPA_LCH_1852.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
BandII_HSUPA_MCH_1880MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



BandII_HSUPA_HCH_1907.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



 

4. Peak-Average Ratio 

4.1 Test Result 

4.1.1 BandII 

Band: II 

ENV 
Mode Frequency 

(MHz) 
Peak-Average Ratio (dB) 

Verdict 
Network Subset Result Limit 

NTNV 

RMC 12.2kbps RMC 

1852.4 2.87 <=13 Pass 

1880 2.89 <=13 Pass 

1907.6 2.60 <=13 Pass 

HSDPA Subtest 1 

1852.4 5.62 <=13 Pass 

1880 5.72 <=13 Pass 

1907.6 5.64 <=13 Pass 

HSUPA Subtest 1 

1852.4 6.36 <=13 Pass 

1880 6.78 <=13 Pass 

1907.6 6.35 <=13 Pass 

 

  



4.2 Test Graph 

4.2.1 BandII 

BandII_RMC_LCH_1852.4MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 
BandII_RMC_MCH_1880MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 

  



BandII_RMC_HCH_1907.6MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 
BandII_HSDPA_LCH_1852.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



BandII_HSDPA_MCH_1880MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
BandII_HSDPA_HCH_1907.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



BandII_HSUPA_LCH_1852.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
BandII_HSUPA_MCH_1880MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



BandII_HSUPA_HCH_1907.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



 

5. Spurious Emission 

5.1 Test Result 

5.1.1 BandII 

Band: II 

ENV 
Mode Frequency 

(MHz) 
Spurious Emission 

Verdict 
Network Subset Result Limit 

NTNV 

RMC 12.2kbps RMC 

1852.4 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

1880 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

1907.6 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

HSDPA Subtest 1 

1852.4 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

1880 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

1907.6 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

HSUPA Subtest 1 

1852.4 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

1880 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

1907.6 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

 

  



5.2 Test Graph 

5.2.1 BandII 

BandII_RMC_LCH_1852.4MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 
BandII_RMC_LCH_1852.4MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 

  



BandII_RMC_LCH_1852.4MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 
BandII_RMC_MCH_1880MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 

  



BandII_RMC_MCH_1880MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 
BandII_RMC_HCH_1907.6MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 

  



BandII_RMC_HCH_1907.6MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 
BandII_RMC_HCH_1907.6MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 

  



BandII_HSDPA_LCH_1852.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
BandII_HSDPA_LCH_1852.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



BandII_HSDPA_LCH_1852.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
BandII_HSDPA_MCH_1880MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



BandII_HSDPA_MCH_1880MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
BandII_HSDPA_HCH_1907.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



BandII_HSDPA_HCH_1907.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
BandII_HSDPA_HCH_1907.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



BandII_HSUPA_LCH_1852.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
BandII_HSUPA_LCH_1852.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



BandII_HSUPA_LCH_1852.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
BandII_HSUPA_MCH_1880MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



BandII_HSUPA_MCH_1880MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
BandII_HSUPA_HCH_1907.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



BandII_HSUPA_HCH_1907.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
BandII_HSUPA_HCH_1907.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



6. Field Strength of Spurious Radiation 

WCDMA Band II-Low channel 

Frequency 

(MHz) 
EIRP 

(dBm) 
Limit 

(dBm) 

Over 

Limit 

(dB) 

S.G. 

Power 

(dBm) 

Cable 

Loss 

(dB) 

Antenna 

Gain 

(dBi) 

Polarization 

(H/V) 
Result 

3704.8 -66.46 -13 -53.46 -71.32 3.58 8.44 Horizontal Pass 

5557.2 -62.48 -13 -49.48 -68.19 4.74 10.45 Horizontal Pass 

7409.6 -60.17 -13 -47.17 -66.86 4.94 11.63 Horizontal Pass 

3704.8 -66.46 -13 -53.46 -71.32 3.58 8.44 Vertical Pass 

5557.2 -62.21 -13 -49.21 -67.92 4.74 10.45 Vertical Pass 

7409.6 -60.71 -13 -47.71 -67.4 4.94 11.63 Vertical Pass 

 

WCDMA Band II-Middle channel 

Frequency 

(MHz) 
EIRP 

(dBm) 
Limit 

(dBm) 

Over 

Limit 

(dB) 

S.G. 

Power 

(dBm) 

Cable 

Loss 

(dB) 

Antenna 

Gain 

(dBi) 

Polarization 

(H/V) 
Result 

3760.0 -65.65 -13 -52.65 -70.54 3.63 8.52 Horizontal Pass 

5640.0 -62.43 -13 -49.43 -68.13 4.75 10.45 Horizontal Pass 

7520.0 -60.21 -13 -47.21 -67.03 4.94 11.76 Horizontal Pass 

3760.0 -66.45 -13 -53.45 -71.34 3.63 8.52 Vertical Pass 

5640.0 -62.01 -13 -49.01 -67.71 4.75 10.45 Vertical Pass 

7520.0 -60.65 -13 -47.65 -67.47 4.94 11.76 Vertical Pass 

 

WCDMA Band II High channel 

Frequency 

(MHz) 
EIRP 

(dBm) 
Limit 

(dBm) 

Over 

Limit 

(dB) 

S.G. 

Power 

(dBm) 

Cable 

Loss 

(dB) 

Antenna 

Gain 

(dBi) 

Polarization 

(H/V) 
Result 

3815.2 -65.91 -13 -52.91 -70.82 3.68 8.59 Horizontal Pass 

5722.8 -62.47 -13 -49.47 -68.16 4.76 10.45 Horizontal Pass 

7630.4 -59.83 -13 -46.83 -66.77 4.95 11.89 Horizontal Pass 

3815.2 -65.57 -13 -52.57 -70.48 3.68 8.59 Vertical Pass 

5722.8 -62.34 -13 -49.34 -68.03 4.76 10.45 Vertical Pass 

7630.4 -59.77 -13 -46.77 -66.71 4.95 11.89 Vertical Pass 

 


